

## **Terms and Conditions**

- 1. All bookings are subject to the City of Rockingham local laws and regulations.
- 2. The equipment must only be used for its intended purpose as outlined in the booking form.
- 3. The blender bike or its equipment cannot be used by another party without expressed written permission from the City of Rockingham
- 4. The hirer must comply with the City of Rockingham Single Use Plastic and Balloons Policy.
- 5. If the blender bike is returned to the City damaged or with pieces are missing, the borrower will be invoiced for the damage or costs to replace items.
- 6. If the blender bike is damaged and cannot be repaired, the borrower will be invoiced for the complete cost of replacing the blender bike. The cost is approximately \$4,800.
- 7. The City of Rockingham must be notified immediately upon the hirer becoming aware of the loss, damage or theft of the hired equipment.
- 8. The blender bike is not to be used in any way that misrepresents the City of Rockingham.
- 9. The hirer is required to complete any relevant evaluation forms provided and return to the City of Rockingham when returning the blender bike.
- 10. The hirer will arrange a suitable time to collect and return the blender bike to the Rockingham Central Library, Dixon Road Rockingham and arrange suitable vehicle to transport the blender bike. The hirer will provide proof of identity (Driver's License) and will undertake an inventory check upon collection and return of the blender bike with a City officer.
- 11. The hirer will practice safe handling practices when moving, loading and unloading the blender bike.
- 12. The blender bike must be stored indoors overnight and not be used during wet weather conditions.
- 13. It is the responsibility of the hirer to ensure appropriate cleaning/food hygiene practices are applied during use.
- 14. The bike and associated equipment must be returned fully washed and in the same condition as when collected.
- 15. A bond will not be applied to the hire or the blender bike; however the hirer will be directly invoiced for the cost of any damages or missing equipment.

## **Declaration**

I have read and agree to abide by the above Terms and Conditions and I accept
responsibility for ensuring compliance with local laws and conditions pertaining to the
use of Council property on behalf of the above named organisation/group.

Name:	_ Signature:
	_
Date:	_